HB1173_L.044 SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on <u>Transportation & Energy</u>. <u>HB24-1173</u> be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 7, after line 15 insert:
- 2 "(d) THE EV CHARGER PERMITTING MODEL CODE DEVELOPED BY
 3 THE COLORADO ENERGY OFFICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SUBSECTION
 4 (3) SHALL NOT CONTAIN REQUIRED TIMELINES THAT A COUNTY
 5 PERMITTING AGENCY MUST COMPLY WITH FOR THE REVIEW, APPROVAL, OR
 6 DENIAL OF EV CHARGER PERMIT APPLICATIONS.".
- 7 Page 15, after line 15 insert:

8 "(d) THE EV CHARGER PERMITTING MODEL CODE DEVELOPED BY 9 THE COLORADO ENERGY OFFICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SUBSECTION 10 (3) SHALL NOT CONTAIN REQUIRED TIMELINES THAT A MUNICIPAL 11 PERMITTING AGENCY MUST COMPLY WITH FOR THE REVIEW, APPROVAL, OR 12 DENIAL OF EV CHARGER PERMIT APPLICATIONS.".

** *** ** *** **